DEDICATION

To the soul of my father.
To my dear mother,
Brothers, sisters and friends
With love and respect
Hajer



TABLES OF CONTENTS

Dedication

Table of contents
List of tables

List of figures

List of plates

List of abbreviations
Acknowledgements
English abstract
Arabic abstract

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2

2.1
2.2.
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6.
2.6.1
2.6.2
2.6.3
2.6.4
2.6.5
2.7
2.7.1
2.7.2
2.7.3
2.7.4
2.7.5
2.7.6
2.7.7
2.7.8
2.7.9
2.8
2.8.1
2.8.2
2.8.3
2.8.4
2.8.5
2.8.6
2.8.7

CHAPTER THREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS

Cotton aphid Aphis gossypii
Classification

Distribution.

Biology.

Plants attacked.

Damage.

Control of the pest
Agricultural control.
Biological control.

Chemical control.

Botanical extract a gainst A. gossypii.
Insecticide resistance

Garlic Allium Sativum (L).
Classification
Environmental requirements.
Description.

Main constituents and chemical composition.
Pharmacological and medicinal properties of garlic.

Mammalian toxicity
Insecticidal use

Method of preparation and use of garlic in the field

Mode of action of garlic on insects.
Chillies; Capsicum spp.
Classificatoin

Botanical characteristics.
Description.

Constituents.

Mode of action.

Side effects on humans.

Medicinal properties of hot pepper.

i

Page

a.x §§55< =

OO NOTOTOTOhUTA,PR,WWWWE

el el el i el el el e o)
COITNNOOT OO UulThr, WNIN = OO



3.1 Insect culture

3.2  Garlic emulsion preparation

3.3  Garlic and green chilli emulsion preparation

3.4 Experimental work

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS

4.1 The effect of 2.5% garlic emulsion concentration the
number of aphids

4.2  The effect of 5%garlic emulsion concentration the number
of aphids

4.3 The effect of 10 %garlic emulsion concentration the
number of aphids

4.4  The effect of 2.5% concentration of garlic with green chilli
on the number of aphids

4.5 The effect of the 5% concentration of garlic with green
chilli on the number of aphids

4.6  The effect of the 10% concentration of garlic with green
chilli on the number of aphids

4.7  Comparison between the effect of garlic and garlic with
green chilli

4.8 The effect of a standard chemical (malathion) on aphids
number

4.9 The effect of all treatments

CHAPTER FIVE: DISCUSSION:

CONCLUSION

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

il

18
18
21
21
26

26

26

26

28

28

28

31

31
35
39
42
43
53



LIST OF TABLES

Title Page
Table 1. Mean number of Aphis gossypii on okra plants

sprayed with garlic and garlic with green chilli 27

iv



LIST OF FIGURES

Title Page
Figure (1): The effect of 2.5%, 5% and 10% garlic emulsion applied as

foliage spray on the number of aphids. 29
Figure (2): The effect of 2.5%, 5% and 10% garlic emulsion applied as

foliage spray on number of aphids. 30
Figure (3): The effect of 2.5%, 5% and 10% garlic with green chilli

applied as foliage spray on the number of aphids. 32
Figure (4): The effect of 2.5%, 5% and 10% garlic with green chilli

emulsion applied as folige spray on the number of aphids. 33
Figure (5): The effect of 2.5% Garlic emulsion and 2.5 garlic with green

chilli emulsion applied as foliage spray on number of aphids. 34
Figure (6): The effect of 5% garlic emulsion and 5% garlic with green

chilli emulsion applied as foliage spray on number of aphids. 36
Figure (7): The effect of 10% garlic emulsion and 10% garlic with green

chilli emulsion applied as foliage spray on number of aphids. 37



LIST OF ABRREVIATION

Cm
ml
°C
Kg

c.v%
ANOVA
Fig

IPM
d.f
Ach E

Centimeter

Milliliter

Centigrade degrees
Kilogram

Litre

Coefficient of variance
Analysis of variance
Figure

Gram

Intergrated pest management
Degree of freedom
Acetyl choline esterase

vi



LIST OF PLATES

Title
Plate(1) The rearing cage of Aphis gossypii Glov.
Plate (2) Cotton Aphid Aphis gossypii
Plate(3) Garlic emulsion
Plate(4) Garlic with green chilli emulsion
Plate(5) The experimental cages

vii

Page
19
20
22
23
25



Acknowledgements

My praise and thanks be to Almighty Allah, who
offered me the strength to accomplish this work.

| wish to express my deep gratitude and sincere
thanks to Dr. Saif Eldin Mohammed Kheir for his
supervision, advice, guidance and criticism throughout
the course of this work. Also | would like to express my
deep gratitude to Dr Awad Khalafalla head of plant
protection department at the Faculty of Agricultural
Studies of University of Sudan for Science and
Technology for supplying me with valuable references.

Special thanks for my brother Dr. Bashir Ibraim of
Faculty of Pharmacy U.K. for revising the manuscript.

Thanks extended to staff of the Environmental and
Natural Resources Research Institute, specially Dr.
Osman Hagnssor.

| am also very much indebted to my family and
colleagues.

viii



ABSTRACT

In the present work, systemic and contact toxicity of garlic
emulsion and garlic with green water extract was evaluated on cotton
aphid Aphis gossypii Gol.

The study was carried out on okra plant which was grown in
polyethylene bags inside a greenhouse at the faculty of agricultural
studies, Shambat during the period from January to March 2004.

The plants were infested with aphids and the effects of garlic
and garlic with green chilli emulsions were studied by direct spraying
to the okra foliage. The two emulsions were used at the following
concentrations 2.5%, 5% and 10% in addition to malathion 57% in a
concentration of 3cm® /L: the latter was used as a reference standard
product.

The results obtained were statistically analysed and the
following findings were shown: malathion was found to be the most
effective compared to garlic and garlic with green chilli emulsions.
With regared to garlic emulsion, the concentration 10% was found to
be more effective than 2.5%and 5% .The same results were found for
garlic with green chilli in which 10% concentration was more
effective than2.5% and5%. The10% concentration of garlic with chilli

appeared more effective than garlic alone.

ix



da gyl yasls

das ML) Bayla (e [¥1g (sHlead! AV Al ol Giadl aa S
daiall AW jalaiul | ayd | B Las agill cilafiieg aghll caladical
.(.Aphis gossypii Gol) ;LI 3 siia e sl aaall

(o o st (S dielph i gl ) daslal T ol e dua |y wll cuyal
SAL S clsad daely Wl il ) dal<y daaadl d geall Jal Elii Sl
2004 uyle Il e

Qlaiias g agill calaius ST dadlyag (bl 3 cian clidl Ll Al
i bl Ll il gl Gedladdl paliiue dll Slias agil
S BLAYL %10 ¢ %5 ¢ %2.5 il Awsi Al (ralativull aludtivl
ai oulsd A yas daludiol 4l iy A/ a3 AS As %57 (s M wasa
SR L GAEA & pela) Iy Wilaallgale Jeaatill) AL Jala
agilly agill calalaiivus ps &, A dallad () 9ai Alsassil agall
AS)dilad %10 sy eldl agill clatiius pady Lasd daddl aul Slas
%5 g %2.5 1S (w

aall Bldo agill alafiins o gans lgale Jguanll ol il

2553965 § %2.5 7S i (o &ullad Sis) %610 2S5 aag s dadl



Glaiiis (e dallad ASI (LS daddl ayll ABLALN agill clalivus (40 %10

Baa e agill

Xi



	DEDICATION
	Page
	Dedication
	Table of contents
	List of tables
	List of plates
	CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
	CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
	Biology.
	Classificatoin
	Garlic emulsion preparation
	CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS
	4.1
	CHAPTER FIVE: DISCUSSION:
	CONCLUSION






	LIST OF TABLES
	Title
	Page
	LIST OF FIGURES
	Title

	LIST OF ABRREVIATION
	Cm
	Plate (2) Cotton Aphid Aphis gossypii


