DEDICATION

To the soul of my father. To my dear mother, Brothers, sisters and friends With love and respect Hajer

TABLES OF CONTENTS

		Page
	Dedication	i
	Table of contents	ii
	List of tables	v
	List of figures	vi
	List of plates	vi
	List of abbreviations	vii
	Acknowledgements	ix
	English abstract	Х
	Arabic abstract	xi
CHA	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
CHA	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	3
2	Cotton aphid Aphis gossypii	3
2.1		3
2.2.	Distribution.	3
2.3	Biology.	4
2.4	Plants attacked.	4
2.5	Damage.	5
2.6.	-	6
2.6.1		6
2.6.2	Biological control.	6
2.6.3	Chemical control.	6
2.6.4	Botanical extract a gainst A. gossypii.	7
2.6.5	Insecticide resistance	8
2.7	Garlic Allium Sativum (L).	9
2.7.1	Classification	9
2.7.2	Environmental requirements.	9
2.7.3	Description.	10
2.7.4	Main constituents and chemical composition.	10
2.7.5	Pharmacological and medicinal properties of garlic.	11
2.7.6	Mammalian toxicity	12
2.7.7	Insecticidal use	12
2.7.8	Method of preparation and use of garlic in the field	13
2.7.9	Mode of action of garlic on insects.	14
2.8	Chillies; <i>Capsicum</i> spp.	15
2.8.1	Classificatoin	16
2.8.2	Botanical characteristics.	16
2.8.3	Description.	16
2.8.4	Constituents.	16
2.8.5	Mode of action.	17
2.8.6	Side effects on humans.	17
2.8.7	Medicinal properties of hot pepper.	17
CHA	PTER THREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS	18

3.1	Insect culture	18
3.2	Garlic emulsion preparation	18
3.3	Garlic and green chilli emulsion preparation	21
3.4	Experimental work	21
CHA	APTER FOUR: RESULTS	26
4.1	The effect of 2.5% garlic emulsion concentration the	
4.2	number of aphids The effect of 5%garlic emulsion concentration the number	26
		20
4.3	of aphids The effect of 10 %garlic emulsion concentration the	26
4.4	number of aphids The effect of 2.5% concentration of garlic with green chilli	26
	on the number of aphids	28
4.5	The effect of the 5% concentration of garlic with green	
4.6	chilli on the number of aphids The effect of the 10% concentration of garlic with green	28
4.7	chilli on the number of aphids Comparison between the effect of garlic and garlic with	28
4.8	green chilli The effect of a standard chemical (malathion) on aphids	31
	number	31
4.9	The effect of all treatments	35
CHA	APTER FIVE: DISCUSSION:	39
CONCLUSION		42
REFERENCES APPENDICES		

LIST OF TABLES

Title	Page
Table 1. Mean number of <i>Aphis gossypii</i> on okra plants	
sprayed with garlic and garlic with green chilli	27

LIST OF FIGURES

Title	Page
Figure (1): The effect of 2.5%, 5% and 10% garlic emulsion applied as	-
foliage spray on the number of aphids. Figure (2): The effect of 2.5%, 5% and 10% garlic emulsion applied as	29
foliage spray on number of aphids. Figure (3): The effect of 2.5%, 5% and 10% garlic with green chilli	30
applied as foliage spray on the number of aphids. Figure (4): The effect of 2.5%, 5% and 10% garlic with green chilli	32
emulsion applied as folige spray on the number of aphids. Figure (5): The effect of 2.5% Garlic emulsion and 2.5 garlic with green	33
chilli emulsion applied as foliage spray on number of aphids. Figure (6): The effect of 5% garlic emulsion and 5% garlic with green	34
chilli emulsion applied as foliage spray on number of aphids. Figure (7): The effect of 10% garlic emulsion and 10% garlic with green	36
chilli emulsion applied as foliage spray on number of aphids.	37

LIST OF ABRREVIATION

Cm	Centimeter
ml	Milliliter
°C	Centigrade degrees
Kg	Kilogram
L	Litre
c.v%	Coefficient of variance
ANOVA	Analysis of variance
Fig	Figure
g	Gram
IPM	Intergrated pest management
d.f	Degree of freedom
Ach E	Acetyl choline esterase

LIST OF PLATES

Title	Page
Plate(1) The rearing cage of <i>Aphis gossypii</i> Glov.	19
Plate (2) Cotton Aphid Aphis gossypii	20
Plate(3) Garlic emulsion	22
Plate(4) Garlic with green chilli emulsion	23
Plate(5) The experimental cages	25

Acknowledgements

My praise and thanks be to Almighty Allah, who offered me the strength to accomplish this work.

I wish to express my deep gratitude and sincere thanks to Dr. Saif Eldin Mohammed Kheir for his supervision, advice, guidance and criticism throughout the course of this work. Also I would like to express my deep gratitude to Dr Awad Khalafalla head of plant protection department at the Faculty of Agricultural Studies of University of Sudan for Science and Technology for supplying me with valuable references.

Special thanks for my brother Dr. Bashir Ibraim of Faculty of Pharmacy U.K. for revising the manuscript.

Thanks extended to staff of the Environmental and Natural Resources Research Institute, specially Dr. Osman Hagnssor.

I am also very much indebted to my family and colleagues.

ABSTRACT

In the present work, systemic and contact toxicity of garlic emulsion and garlic with green water extract was evaluated on cotton aphid *Aphis gossypii* Gol.

The study was carried out on okra plant which was grown in polyethylene bags inside a greenhouse at the faculty of agricultural studies, Shambat during the period from January to March 2004.

The plants were infested with aphids and the effects of garlic and garlic with green chilli emulsions were studied by direct spraying to the okra foliage. The two emulsions were used at the following concentrations 2.5%, 5% and 10% in addition to malathion 57% in a concentration of 3cm³/L: the latter was used as a reference standard product.

The results obtained were statistically analysed and the following findings were shown: malathion was found to be the most effective compared to garlic and garlic with green chilli emulsions. With regared to garlic emulsion, the concentration 10% was found to be more effective than 2.5% and 5% .The same results were found for garlic with green chilli in which 10% concentration was more effective than2.5% and5%. The10% concentration of garlic with chilli appeared more effective than garlic alone.

ملخص الأطروحة

في هذا البحث تم تقييم الاثر الجهازى والاثر عن طريق الملا مسة لمستحلب الثوم ومستحلب الثوم مضا فا اليه المستخلص المائى للشطة الخضراء على حشرة المن (Aphis gossypii Gol.).

اجريت الدراسة على نبات البامية الذي تم زراعته فى اكياس من البلاستيك داخل الصوبة المحمية بكلية الدراسات الزراعية بشمبات فى الفترة من يناير الى مارس 2004.

تم اصابة النبات بحشرة المن ودراسة تأثير مستحلب الثوم ومستحلب الثوم مضاف اليه مستخلص الشطة عن طريق الرش المباشر للنبات.تم استخدام المستحلبين بالتراكيز التالية 2.5% ، 5% ، 10% بالاضافة الى مبيد الملاثيون 57% بتركيز 3سم ³/لتر والذى تم استخدامه كمرجع قياسى تم تحليل النتائج المتحصل عليهااحصائيا والتى اظهرت الحقائق التالية: اظهر المبيد الكيميائى الملاثيون فعالية اكبر مقارنة مع مستحلبات الثوم والثوم مضاف اليه الشطة فيما يخص مستحلب الثوم اظهر تركيز 10% فعالية اكبر من تركيزى 2.5% و 5%

نفس النتائج تم الحصول عليها بخصوص مستحلب الثوم مضاف اليه الشطة حيث وجد تركيز 10% اكثر فعالية من تركيز 2.5% و 5%. تركيز 10% من مستحلب الثوم المضافة اليه الشطة كان اكثر فعالية من مستحلب الثوم على حدة.